

**Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division**

Docket No: A-003898-22

DONNA PLATT,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Defendant/Respondent.

CIVIL ACTION

On Appeal from a Final Determination of the Board of Trustees of the Public
Employees Retirement System, a State Agency, entered on
OAL Docket No. A-003898-22 and Agency Docket No. TYP-01013-21

AMENDED BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLANT, DONNA PLATT,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S APPEAL

Stuart A. Platt, Esquire (#02803-1988)
THE PLATT LAW GROUP, P.C.
40 Berlin Avenue
Stratford, New Jersey 08084
Phone: (856) 784-8500 Ext. 20
Email: platt@theplattlawgroup.com
Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant, Donna Platt

On the Brief:
Stuart A. Platt, Esquire

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page #</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Order Being Appealed From	ii
Table of Citations	iii
Preliminary Statement	1
Procedural History	2
Statement of Facts	3
Legal Argument	30
I. Standard of Review	30
II. Petitioner was a Bona Fide Employee of the Township of Winslow and is Entitled to the Intra-Fund Transfer of her PERS Benefits from Berlin Township to Winslow Township (Pa19).....	31
III. The OAL’s Decision Affirmed by the Board was Arbitrary and Capricious and Not Based Upon Substantial Credible Evidence in the Record (Pa19).....	47
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF ORDER BEING APPEALED FROM

Page #

Final determination of the Board of Trustees of the Public Employees' Retirement System dated July 21, 2023 ...	1,2
--	-----

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page #</u>
<u>In re: Taylor</u> , 158 N.J. 644 (1999)	30
<u>State v. Locurto</u> , 157 N.J. 463 (1999)	30
<u>Close v. Kordulak Bros.</u> , 44 N.J. 589 (1965)	30
<u>Mayflower Securities Co. v. Bureau of Sec.</u> , 64 N.J. 93 (1973)	30
<u>Platt v. Board of Trustees, Public Employees Retirement System</u> , Docket No. A-0516-15T4, Publication Number 2017WL2628051 ...	30
<u>Petit-Clair v. Board of Trustees, Public Employees Retirement System</u> , Docket No. A-4561-18T1, Publication Number 2020WL4280273	32
<u>John J. Cassese v. Board of Trustees, Public Employees Retirement System</u> , OAL Docket No. TYP05141-14, Decided July 21, 2015	33

STATUTES

<u>N.J.S.A. 43:15A-7.2</u>	31
<u>N.J.S.A. 43:15A-7.2b</u>	1, 34
<u>N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-5</u>	31
<u>N.J.S.A. 2B:25-4</u>	50
